

**NO. 03-9560**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

MARLON HOWELL,  
*Petitioner*

versus

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,  
*Respondent*

---

**ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI**

---

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

*PAGE*

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... vii

OPINION BELOW ..... 2

JURISDICTION ..... 2

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT ..... 8

ARGUMENT ..... 9

I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IN THE  
PETITION FOR CERTIORARI WAS NEVER  
PRESSED OR PASSED UPON IN THE  
MISSISSIPPI SUPREME COURT;  
THEREFORE, THIS COURT IS WITHOUT  
JURISDICTION ..... 9

A. THIS CLAIM WAS NOT EXPLICITLY  
RAISED OR CONSIDERED BELOW. .. 13

B. THIS CLAIM WAS NOT IMPLICITLY  
RAISED OR CONSIDERED BELOW. .. 17

1.	THE FEDERAL LAW IS NOT INTRINSIC TO THIS STATE- LAW CLAIM . . . . .	19
2.	THE MISSISSIPPI SUPREME COURT HAS CONSISTENTLY DISTINGUISHED THE FEDERAL AUTHORITY FROM THE STATE LAW ON THIS ISSUE . . . . .	20
C.	THE APPROPRIATE CONCLUSION TO BE DRAWN IN THIS CASE IS THAT HOWELL HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH THIS COURT'S JURISDICTION TO CONSIDER THE QUESTION PRESENTED IN HOWELL'S PETITION . . . . .	30
II.	<i>BECK V. ALABAMA</i> , 447 U.S. 625, 638 (1980), IS WHOLLY INAPPLICABLE TO HOWELL'S CASE. . . . .	31
A.	MISSISSIPPI'S CAPITAL SENTENCING SCHEME IS STRIKINGLY DISSIMILAR TO THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL ALABAMA STATUTE AT ISSUE IN <i>BECK</i> . . . . .	32

B.	HOWELL HAS FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT THE CULPABLE-NEGLIGENCE MANSLAUGHTER INSTRUCTION AT ISSUE WAS FOR A CRIME THAT IS CONSIDERED A LESSER-INCLUDED OFFENSE OF CAPITAL MURDER UNDER MISSISSIPPI LAW.....	34
C.	AS THE MISSISSIPPI SUPREME COURT HELD, THERE IS NO EVIDENCE IN THIS CASE TO SUPPORT THE MANSLAUGHTER AND MURDER INSTRUCTIONS AT ISSUE .....	38
	CONCLUSION .....	46
	CERTIFICATE .....	48



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>CASES</i>	<i>PAGE</i>
<i>Adams v. Robertson</i> , 520 U.S. 83 (1997) . . .	11, 12, 14, 15, 25
<i>Beck v. Alabama</i> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980) . . .	6, 8, 9, 13, 16, 17, 22, 31, 32, 44, 45
<i>Bankers Life &amp; Casualty Co. v. Crenshaw</i> , 486 U.S. 71 (1988) . . . . .	11, 12, 25
<i>Berry v. State</i> , 575 So. 2d 1 (Miss. 1990) . . . . .	21, 22
<i>Bishop v. State</i> , 812 So. 2d 934 (Miss. 2002) . . . . .	26
<i>Board of Directors of Rotary International v.</i> <i>Rotary Club of Duarte</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987) . . . . .	11, 13, 25
<i>Byrom v. State</i> , 863 So. 2d 836 (Miss. 2003) . . . . .	26
<i>Cardinale v. Louisiana</i> , 394 U.S. 437 (1969) . . . . .	11, 12, 14
<i>Conner v. State</i> , 632 So. 2d 1239 (Miss. 1993) . . . . .	6, 26
<i>Doss v. State</i> , 709 So. 2d 369 (Miss. 1996) . . . . .	26
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) . . . . .	18
<i>Edwards v. State</i> , 737 So. 2d 275 (Miss. 1999) . . . . .	6
<i>Evans v. State</i> , 725 So. 2d 613 (Miss. 1997) . . . . .	26
<i>Fairchild v. State</i> , 459 So. 2d 793 (Miss. 1984) . . .	20, 21, 24



<i>Goodin v. State</i> , 787 So. 2d 639 (Miss. 2001) . . . . .	23, 33
<i>Grace v. State</i> , 375 So. 2d 419 (Miss. 1979) . . . . .	7
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 198 (1976) . . . . .	20
<i>Harper v. State</i> , 478 So. 2d 1017 (Miss. 1985) . . . . .	20
<i>Harveston v. State</i> , 493 So. 2d 365 (Miss. 1986) . . . . .	6, 24
<i>Hopkins v. Reeves</i> , 524 U.S. 88 (1998) . . . . .	33, 34, 35, 46
<i>Hopper v. Evans</i> , 456 U.S. 605 (1982) . . . . .	46
<i>Howell v. State</i> , 860 So. 2d 704 (Miss. 2003) . . . . .	2, 4, 5, 7, 8, 26, 38, 40
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983) . . . . .	12
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 337 So. 2d 1242 (Miss. 1976) . . . . .	20, 21, 22, 32
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 684 So. 2d 1213 (Miss. 1996) . . . . .	23, 33
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979) . . . . .	38
<i>In re Jordan</i> , 390 So. 2d 584 (Miss. 1980) . . . . .	23, 33
<i>Lanier v. State</i> , 450 So. 2d 69 (Miss. 1984) . . . . .	19, 21, 33
<i>Lee v. State</i> , 469 So. 2d 1225 (Miss. 1985) . . . . .	20

<i>McGoldrick v. Compagnie General</i> , 309 U.S. 430 (1940) .....	11
<i>Mease v. State</i> , 539 So. 2d 1324 (Miss. 1989) .....	19, 20, 32
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983) .....	18, 29
<i>Mitchell v. State</i> , 792 So. 2d 192 (Miss. 2001) .....	27
<i>Pinkney v. Mississippi</i> , 494 U.S. 1075 (1990) .....	21
<i>Pinkney v. State</i> , 538 So. 2d 329 (Miss. 1989) .....	21
<i>Presley v. State</i> , 321 So. 2d 309 (Miss. 1975) .....	7
<i>Randall v. State</i> , 716 So. 2d 584 (Miss.1998) .....	24
<i>Simmons v. State</i> , 805 So. 2d 452 (Miss. 2001) .....	26
<i>Spaziano v. Florida</i> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984) .....	46
<i>Webb v. Webb</i> , 451 U.S. 493 (1981) .....	11, 12, 15, 25, 27, 29, 30
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 684 So. 2d 1179 (Miss. 1996) .....	26
<i>Wilson v. State</i> , 574 So. 2d 1324 (Miss. 1990) .....	21

<i>OTHER AUTHORITIES</i>	<i>PAGE</i>
28 U.S.C. Section 1257 .....	9, 28, 30
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-19 (2) .....	7, 36, 37, 39, 43
Miss Code Ann. §97-3-21 .....	33
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-47 .....	36, 37, 38
Miss. Code Ann. § 97-3-79 .....	7
Miss Code Ann. § 99-17-20 .....	22, 33
U.S. Sup. Ct. Rule 14(g)(I) .....	14
U.S. Sup. Ct. Rule 18.12 .....	2, 10, 14, 39
U.S. Sup. Ct. Rule 24(a) .....	10, 39
